                                                                    June 12, 1997

Mr. Graham Day

Irell & Manella LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900

Los Angeles, California  90067-4276

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-233
Dear Mr. Day:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
1.  Under section 85305(d), are campaign contributions and contributions to pay for a recount or contest to the validity of an election that occurred in April of 1997 aggregated for purposes of the limits applicable to individual contributors?
Section 85305 of Proposition 208 sets forth fundraising blackout periods when candidates and officeholders must refrain from campaign fundraising.  Despite the blackout period, however, a candidate or officeholder may collect contributions to pay for various legal expenses listed in section 85305(d), including a recount or contest to election results.    

Section 85305(c)-(e) provides as follows:

“(c)  No candidate or the controlled committee of such candidate shall accept contributions more than 90 days after the date of withdrawal, defeat, or election to office.  Contributions accepted immediately following such an election or withdrawal and up to 90 days after that date shall be used only to pay outstanding bills or debts owed by the candidate or controlled committee  .  .  .  . 

(d)  Notwithstanding subdivision (c), funds may be collected at any time to pay for attorney’s fees for litigation or administrative action which arises directly out of a candidate’s or elected officer’s alleged violation of state or local campaign, disclosure, or election laws or for a fine or assessment imposed by any governmental agency for violations of this act or this title, or for a recount or contest of the validity of an election, or for any expense directly associated with an external audit or unresolved tax liability of the campaign by the candidate or the candidate’s controlled committee; provided such funds are collected pursuant to the contribution limits of this act.
(e) Contributions pursuant to subdivisions (c) and (d) of this provision shall be considered contributions raised for the election in which the debts, fines, assessments, recounts, contests, audits, or tax liabilities were incurred and shall be subject to the contribution limits of that election.”  (Emphasis added.)

You ask whether contributions collected under section 85305(d) “to pay for attorney’s fees for litigation . . . for a recount or contest to the validity of an election” that occurred in April of 1997 are subject to the contribution limits for that election.  Under section 85305(e), contributions to pay legal fees for a recount or contest are aggregated with campaign contributions raised for the election that gave rise to the recount or contest, for purposes of the   limits applicable to individual contributors.  

For example, suppose candidate Olveras was subject to a $250 contribution limit for the April 1997 election.  Olveras received a $100 campaign contribution from contributor Gordon for that election.  Olveras won the election, but the result was so close his opponent called for a recount.  Olveras may collect contributions to pay legal expenses for the recount, and contributor Gordon may give up to $150 for such expenses.  

2.  In which committee should a candidate or officeholder collect contributions to pay for the legal expenses set forth in section 85305(d)?
The candidate or officeholder may collect contributions to pay for legal expenses under section 85305(d) in the committee for the previous election, if it is still in existence.  If the old committee is no longer in existence, the candidate or officeholder may set up a new committee to collect contributions for legal expenses.  The committee would be subject to the same registration and reporting requirements as any other controlled committee.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





